

SC 79/2017(POCSO)
Mal PS Case No. 642/17 dated 15.12.2017
CNR No. WBJP090001392019
JO CODE: WB00701

Order dated 12.04.2022:

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition.

Accused Ashik Oraon is produced from CCH, Jalpaiguri and is remanded back to J/C till next date.

Ld. Addl PP is present.

Complainant is absent.

Perused the bail petition on behalf of accused Ashik Oraon duly supported by an affidavit which suggests that no bail application is pending before any higher forum.

Copy served.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused is in custody for more than 5 years.

Ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused submits that accused has been falsely implicated and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

The Ld. Addl. PP opposes the prayer for bail

Considered.

Keeping in mind the gravity and seriousness of offence, I am reluctant to grant bail at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

In consultation with Ld. Defence and Ld. Addl PP, a fresh schedule is fixed.

To date: 06.06.2022 (due to ensuing summer vacation and congestion in the diary) for examination of CSW 14 and 15

To date : 07.06.2022 for examination of CSW 16 and 17

The prosecution is directed to ensure attendance of the witnesses and production of the alamat if any.

Issue summons accordingly.

Let the copy of the Order be sent to IC Mal PS for production of alamat, if any.

Dict. & Correct. By me

Sd/-
A.S.J.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

No. /ADJ/Mal/Jalpaiguri Dated

Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The IC, Mal PS for information and necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri